In accordance with
Rule 186 of the
Instlvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016,

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

5

Companies House

MONDAY

AT

15/04.’201 9 #284
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

lof5(6fofaf1[4af0

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | DPS Bristof (Holdings) Limited

hold black capitals,

|

Administrator's name

Full forenamed(s)

Matthew E

Surmame

Richards

Administrator's address

Building name!numberl 30 Finsbury Square

Street [
|
Post town |L0ndon
County/Region
ot [EJclz[P[ [2[V U
Country

Administrator's name ©

Full forenamefs)

Alistair

© Other administrator
Use this saction to tell us about

Surname

Wardell

another administrator,

Administrator’s address @

Building namefnumber[ 11/13 Penhill Road

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us ahout

another administrator,

Street [
I
Post town [ Cardiff
County/Region I South Glamorgan
Enjtcode [_ ,— ,—‘,_r*r’_,_—
Country

0417 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

Pericd of progress report

From date ﬂ1 ,? ,6_‘5—' El?ﬁ—’g.
To date d‘l I%— [6—|§— '?PQ_W’?

Progress report

I attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s Signature
signature X /\/f l(/(/”,-j:'{
Signature date ‘ E ﬁ;l’z EEITI?

04/17 Version 1.0




o Grant Thornton

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thornton UK LLP

DPS PI‘OCQSS SOIUtionS Limited 4I-jar<jman8quare
DPS Bristol (Holdings) Limited Vanchosr
DPS Global Limited W

— all in administration

Joint administrators’ progress report for the

period 16 September 2018 to

15 March 2019

Prepared by: Matthew E Richards, Joint Administrator

Cantact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in this report,

please do not hesitate to contact Richard J Jackson
on 0161 9536457



Definitions

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to it, or both.

| DPSPS DPS Process Solutions Limited
DPSBH DPS Bristol {Haldings) Limited
DPSG DPS Global Limited
the Companies DPSPS, DPSBH and DPSG
Cordet Cordet Lending SARL the secured creditor
Pyrocore Pyrocore Limited the purchaser
VAT Value added tax
IP Intellectual Property




1 Executive summary

» This progress report for the Companies' administrations covers the period from 16 September 2018

to 15 Mareh 2019,

« Qur proposals were approved on 16 May 2018 by deemed consent,

« The administraticns are currently due to end on 15 March 2020. It is anticipated that the
administrations will take a further three months to be completed

+ There are insufficient funds to make a distribution to unsecured creditors

+ We will now take steps to exit the administrations and move to dissolution.

b

Matthew Richards
Joint Administrator

11 April 2019

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate administrators. Fraudsters
will contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax. The joint administrators would never ask for such a

payment nor instruct a third party to make such a request.




2 Progress to date

2.1

2.2

Strategy and progress since our statement of proposais

As reported in our statement of proposals, we determined that the best way of achieving the objectives
af the administrations was to attempt to sell the business and assets of the Companies by approaching

trade and distressed invastors.

The strategy of the administrations was to trade the business until a suitable purchaser of the business
and assets was found and the secured creditor, Cordet, provided the administrators with funding in

arder to do this.

By continuing to trade the business following administration, the administrators were able to achieve a
better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound

up.

The administrators were also able to pursue the objective of realising assets for the benefit of the
secured creditor, Cordet, as the sale of the business and assets has meant that there has been a

distribution to Cordet.

Realisation of assets

As reported previously, the business and assets of the Companies were sold to Pyrocore for a total

consideration of £3.5 million.

A breakdown of the sale proceeds and the allocations to each of the Companies, is illustrated below:

Asset Group DPSPS DPSBH DPSG
£ £ £ £

Aquacyc shares 1.00 1.00

BES shares 1.00 1.00

B\ shares 1.00 1.00

Contracts 100,000.00 100,000.00

Customer list 3.00 3.00

Equipment 169,990.00 169,990.00

Goodwill 315,000.00 315.000.00

HK shares 25.000.00 25,000.00

IP and NS assets 2,880,000.00 2,880,000.00

Licences 1.00 1.00

Names 1.00 1.00

Records 1.00 1.00

Stock 1.00 1.00

USAassets 10,000.00 10,000.00

Totai realisations from assets 3,500,000.00 594,997.00 2,880,002.00 25,001.00




2.3

In addition to the sale consideration, Pyrocaore also paid:

+ Licence fees of £39,321 (plus VAT). Pyrocore was granted a licence to occupy the Companies’
premises for two manths following the sale and has now vacated the premises

+ Contribution of £36,667 {plus VAT) towards legal costs and administration costs for the period
28 July 2018 to 6 August 2018

We are currently assisting Pyrocaore to finalise the intellectual property (IP) assignments to ensure it has
as all the IP it requires for the future which is expected to be resolved shortly.

Other assets

Other realisations during the administrations arising outside of the sale include;
« £6,309 - Book debts (not including post appointment sales)

« £469 - Cash from pre-appointment bank accounts

s« £2,120 - Insurance refund

« £500 - Machinery auction sale proceeds

There are no further assets to be realised.




3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Creditors

Secured creditors

Cordet was granted a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Companies' assets on 15 December

2016. At the date of administration the balance due secured by this debenture was £3.7 million, on
which interest continues to accrue.

Cordet also provided funding totalling £573,000 as a loan to enable the Administrators to trade the
business and DPSBH and DPSPS provided cross-guarantees for the lending made to DPSG.

A sum of £3,085,607 was distributed to Cordet on 1 October 2018, clearing the loan balance together
with an on account payment against the principle debt. A final payment will be made to Cordet shorily.
Cordet will not be repaid in full.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay, up to certain
statutory limits. A significant element of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of State,
following payment of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service,

Preferential claims are estimated to total £11,471. There are insufficient funds available to make a
distribution to the preferential creditors.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 1768A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part is to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured crediters of the Companies. The
prescribed part calculation is applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of
£600,000.

There are insufficient assets to enable a distribution to the prescribed part.

The statements of affairs prepared by the directors detail unsecured creditors in the Companies as
follows:

+ DPS Global Limited £1,751,947
« DPS Process Solutions Limited £2,344 602
« DPS Bristol (Holdings) Limited £577,405

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

There are insufficient funds available to make a distribution to this ¢lass of creditor.




4.1

Investigations into the
affairs of the Companies

Statutory investigations

We undertook an investigation into the Companies' affairs to establish whether there were any potential
asset recoveries, or conduct matters that required further investigation, taking into account the public
interast, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation and the costs

involved.

Based on the outcome of our investigations into the affairs of the Companies’ to date, there are no
matters identified that need to be reported to the creditors, however, we would be pleased to receive
from any creditor any useful information concerning the Companies or conduct which may assist us.




5

5.1

Fees and costs

SIP9 disclosures

For informatian regarding payments, remuneration and expenses to us or our associates, please refer to
the respective ‘Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure’ at Appendix B to this report, which cavers:

« pre-appointment costs

« fee basis

= work done by us and our team during the periad

+ hourly charge out rates

s disbursements and expenses

s sub-contracted out work

s payments to associates

» relationships requiring disclosure

s information for creditors (rights, fees, committees)




6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

Future strategy

Future conduct of the administrations

We will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Companies in order to achieve the
purpose of the administration. This will include but not be limited to:

+« payment ¢f administration expenses, including our remuneration

+ paying a final distribution to the secured creditor

+ finafisation of the Companies’ tax affairs, including completion of carporation tax and VAT returns
and settlement of any liabilities, and

« complying with statutory and compliance obligations.

It is estimated that the administrations will take approximately three months to be concluded.

Extension of the administrations

The duration of an administration is restricted to 12 months from the date of commencement, unless it is
extended with the permission of the creditors or the Court.

The administrations were due to end on 15 March 2018, We identified that extensions were required to
enable us to finalise the outstanding matters and therefore obtained the consent of the secured creditor
to the extensions to 15 March 2020.

Exit from administrations

The administrations will end by filing a notice of dissolution at Companies House.

Discharge from liability

As there are insufficient funds to make a distribution to the preferential or unsecured creditors, we will
seek a resolution from the secured creditor in order to obtain our discharge from lability.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the Companies will continue to be processed for the purposes of the
administration of the Companies and in accordance with the requirements of data protection.

Future reporting

The date of our next report to creditors is anticipated to be by 15 October 2019 although as stated
above, it is anticipated that the administrations will be concluded in the next three months.




DPS Process Solutions Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments

from 16 March 2018 to 15 March 2019

Receipts

Ministry Of Defence
Goodwill

Prepayments / Debtors
Plant & Machinery

Stack

USA Assets

Customer List

Cash at Bank

Debtor receipis

Cardet Funding

Bank/ASA InterestGross
Pyrocore Funding

VAT on Sales

HMRC - VAT received/paid
HMRC - Fxd VAT received/paid

Payments

Sub Contractors

Rents

Rates

Telephone and internet
Insurance

Lease/HP Payments
Petty Cash

Praperty Expenses

IT support costs
PAYE/NI

Net Wages

Other Payrell Deductions
Sundry Trading Expenses
Employee benefits
Administratars Fees
Chargeholder (1)
Administrators Fees
Administrators Expenses
Legal Fees (1)
Professianal Fees
Ransom payments
Statutary Advertising
Bank Charges

VAT on Purchases

Fixed Charge VAT an Purchases

Net Recelpts/{Payments)

Made up as follows
Floating Current Account NIB

Statement
of Affairs
£

250,000.00
170,000.00

Appendix A

From From
16/03/2018 16/09/2018
to to
15/09/2018 15/03/2019 Total
£ £ £
5,200.00 0.00 5,200.00
0.00 315,000.00 315,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 170,450.00 170,490.00
0.00 100,001.00 100,001.00
0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
0.00 6.00 6.00
84.45 0.00 84.45
4,850.00 10.00 4,960.00
433,116.52 (39,264.00) 393,852.52
0.00 604.76 604.76
0.00 36,666.67 36,666.67
1,040.00 7,433.33 8,473.33
0.00 72,447 66 72,447.66
840.00 20,215.00 21,055.00
445,230.97 693,610.42 1,138,841.39
28,455.00 0.00 28,455.00
(2,045.83) 22,504.17 20,458.34
0.00 9,018.96 9,018.96
3,976.07 0.00 3,876.07
8,262.71 {728.98) 7,5633.73
7,370.04 0.00 7,370.04
300.0Q (49.06) 250.94
3,074.99 0.00 3,074.99
14,146.70 0.00 14,146,70
59,385.72 0.00 59,385.72
143,966.09 0.00 143,966.09
15,428.19 6,991.37 22.419.56
797.00 0.00 797.00
9,598.71 0.00 9,598.71
0.00 100,075.00 100,075.00
0.00 184,604.00 184,604.00
0.00 118,55(.00 118,550.00
0.00 2,402.00 2,402.00
0.00 131,214.08 131,214.08
0.00 5,294.19 5,294.19
4,487.42 0.00 4,487.42
68.70 0.00 68.70
140.50 31.00 171.50
30,487.93 52,406.69 82,864 .62
1,040.00 20,015.00 21,055.00
328,939.94 652,328.42 981,268.36
116,291.03 41,282.00 157,573.03
116,291.03 41,282.00 157,573.03
116,291.03 41,282.00 157,573.03




DPS Bristol (Holdings) Limited - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments
from 16 March 2018 to 15 March 2019

Receipts

Intellectual Property & Patents
Cordet Funding

Shares & Investments

Cash at Bank

Goodwill

HMRC - VAT received/paid
HMRC - Fxd VAT received/paid

Payments

Patent renewal costs
Administrators Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees
Chargeholder (1)

Legal Fees (1)

Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges

VAT on Purchases

Fixed Charge VAT on Purchases

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows
Floating Current Account NIB

Appendix A

From From
16/03/2018 16/09/2018
Statement to to
of Affairs 15/09/2018 15/03/2019 Total
£ £ £ £
50,000.00 0.00  2,880,000.00 2,880,000.00
50,262.59 39,264.00 89,526.59
0.00 2.00 2.00
16.51 0.00 19.51
50,000.00 0.0c 0.00 0.00
0.0c 4,736.66 4,736.66
0.00 7,225.40 7.225.40
50,282.10 2,931,228.06 2,981,510.16
45 123.50 0.00 45,123.50
0.00 36,127.00 36,127.00
1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
0.00 2,876,002.00  2,876,002.00
0.co 3,333.33 3,333.33
68.70 0.00 68.70
1.20 0.30 1.50
4,069.99 666.67 4,736.66
Q.00 7,225.40 7.225.40
50,263.39 2,923,354.70 2,973,618.09
18.71 7,873.36 7,892.07
18.71 7,873.36 7.892.07
18.71 7,873.36 7,892.07




Appendix A

DPS Giobal Limited - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments
from 16 March 2018 to 15 March 2019

From From
16-Mar-18 16-Sep-18
Statement to to
of Affairs 15-Sep-18 15-Mar-19 Total
£ £ £ £
Reaceipts
Rent Receipts 8,277.92 2,110.00 10,387.92
Sale of Shares 0.00 25,001.00 25,001.00
Back Debts 1,348.90 0.00 1,348.90
Insurance Refund 2,119.94 0.00 2,119.94
Cash at Bank 364.85 0.00 364.85
Cordet Funding 89,620.89 0.00 89,620.89
Licence Fees 0.00 75,632.21% 75,632.21
VAT on Sales 1,925.36 9,147.35 11,072.71
HMRC - VAT received/paid 0.00 1,774.28 1,774.28
103,657.86 113,664.84 217,322.70
Payments
Rents 54,880.17 0.00 54,880.17
Rates 30,182.61 0.00 30,182.61
Heat & Light 447567 2,143.86 6,619.53
Chargehelder (1) 0.00 25,001.00 25,001.00
Administrators Fees 0.00 16,679.00 16,679.00
Legal Fees (1) 0.00 30,259.95 30,259.95
Statutory Advertising 68.70 0.00 68.70
Bank Charges 0.40 5.90 6.30
VAT on Purchases 13.74 9,739.70 9,753.44
89,621.29 83,829.41 173,450.70
Net Receipts/(Payments) 14,036.57 29,835.43 43,872.00

Made up as follows
Floating Current Accaunt NIB 14,036.57 29,835.43 43,872.00

14,036.57 29,835.43 43,872.00




S0)eI00SSe
l19Y) Jo siojeqisiuiupe oy} 0] sesuadxa pue uoijessunwsal
‘SjuswAed :2.nso[asIip § 9911014 ADUSAJOSU| JO JuswialelS g



(s@aywwoD 'saa) 'sybu) sio)paud 1o) UcheWwOpUI

ainsajosip Buuinbal sdiysuoiejal

$9)BID0SSE 0] SjuawAed

YIOM N0 PSJIRIUOI-gNS

S35UIAXS PUB SJUSWSSINGSID

sa)el Ino ableyo Aunoy

pouad ay Bulnp Wes) JIay} pue sJojesiuiupe Julof sy A 9ucp yiom
siseq a9}

s1502 jJuswijuicdde-aud

‘slanca ) ‘Aewwns Ul (6dIS) 6 991398id
Aousajosu| Jo JuaWeIEIg PUE (S9|NY aul) 9307 Sainy {Sajepn pue puejBug) Aousajosu| ay) ‘9861 19% ADUSA[OSU| BU Jo sjuswannba sy} yim uaijounluoo u) paledsid uesq sey xipuadde siy1

21ns0[oSIp 5 99110..1d AOUAA|OSU] O JUBWSLLIS

S9)el00sse U9y} Jo siojedsiuiwipe ol ay) 0} sesuadxs pue uoielaunwal ‘sjuswied

A xipuaddy



J9PJOT) “IONIPEID PRINDSS BU} WY LEF'L/ 73 10 589 paacudde 1n0 Jo $590X8 Ul UONBISUNWLS)
MeIp 0} [erCudde »29s 0] 1oadxa apA “jeacsdde INOUIM S1ewWIIS S9a) s Us 1N 195 JUNOLWE [210] 8Y] J0 SS89X8 Ul UONBISUNWSS MEIP 0] pajiiliiad Jou 218 am *Sajny ayl jo 0E gLl Jepun

‘shawicye Juaed ayj Bunoniisul 0} Joud 38ploD pue 21000iAd
Uim SUQE}NSUOD pue sjudled JO SNIEJS SU) SUILLSIEp o) YIom [euonippe palnbal silyl “pouad Buipes papusixa ay) Bulnp anp (|9) siemaual sjusied saluedwor 8U} J0 JaGuINU Y

‘saljued pajsalaiul pUB $101IPaIn 'sa8fo|dws Jo Jysuaq ay) Jo) aouasald sis Ajlep paulguiew
pie mojaq sajge} U} Ul Pojelap Se SaNSS! JO JagquinuU B Yum JBap am ‘awl syl Buling uswiuiodde 1no Suimo)io) syasm (z Joj Panuiuod saiuedwos auyl jo Bulpes; ay] ‘Ynsal e sy

"3|BS aU} a19|dwod 0] sxam JUBIS JaYNN) B 00} )i pUe Juawpodde
1IN0 I8)e SxaaMm 7| UBL} SI0W PBAIBDS] SBM 1apioY) 0} 9iejdsole Jay0 uy "xa|dwoa paaoud seiped pa)salsiul Yim suoiienobsu podal snojaald dNa Ui pauUine se IaAsmoH Juswjuiodde
N0 JO Sx3om M3} B LIm S19|dWoD pInom SJ9sSe pue §SsuIsng seluedwoy syl 4O 31es g jey) pajediDnue Sem Jl 'Siesodoud Jo JUSWSIE)S JNo Ul S3JBLUINSA SUIIL INO aneb Al am udypy o

“SMO||0} SB 3JE $S90X2 3] 104 SU0SES) 84| "SISEQ 93 INO JO UOKEUILLZIAR o4 03 Joud SI0)paI2 0] UsAIb S1BWIISS $83) U3 Ul S1500 LU 9U) PaR90Xe SABY 51500 swWiIl pUd poLad auy) 18 Sy

VEPLLT Z10'492 0Z6'605 gle ££9°t leloL
629'01 SIt°LE LLA'EE €8¢ 6h1 paNwi |B901O Sdd
12i'ee 17919 1£5'89 LEE 202 papwr (sBuipjoy) (0sug Sda
S29'9LT qL8'2L1L 8/9°L0¥ zie 208} PaYLUF] SUDKNIOS S5800.d Sdd

1oL I SINOH
P2UNJUI 51503 S|

§99) pancuddy  sjeiwsa 234

6107 UdEW SI ©) §LOZ YAIeW 9] - S39) paacadde pue sajewnsa 39 ‘s1sed awil|

‘MOJq SUOIDSS sAlDadsal oy} Ul papiao.d 818 2UOP XIom BU] JO S|IB1a( (MO[aq U0IISS ,3UOR MJOAN, 943

ur umoys se) Inoy Jad gz J0 afielaae ue Je sinoy gSz AU pajuesaldal g Y23 BUIlBI0) paLINoUI ajam SI500 aW) (POUSd SY)) 610Z YIIE S 01 1.0z Jequaidss g| wouy pouad sy Buling
"MOI24, 8|qe] Y] Ul PISUEWWNS SIE $934 pascidde JO [9A9] SYi pUE SSIBWIISS 33) YIM JaY1aB0] SIS0 awy 1810 JNO

"S3jel [BuIoOU 1IN0 0} Junodsip & BuiA|dde Jaye ssiuedwoy
B} 40 suoHensIIILIPE 3yl Ul siapel 0} Buipuspe weds Auadoid awn o) sousiayel Aq paxy 8q UOHRISUNWIB) INO JO SISE] Bl pascidde (JapioD) JONpRI paunoss auy ‘gL 0z Jaquisidsg 8z UQ

siolesiupe ol ay} Jo siseq 994

$1509 juswjuliodde-}sod

‘saluedwod ayl 0y Lone|sl Ul S180g jusuwjuiodde-sud Aue paunoul ssuonioeld Aousaosul payenb Jayo Aue Jo ‘pabebus Buiag g MM UOILOYL JUBID) JO ABM AQ ‘SJOIELSIUILIRE SU JBLUISN

‘gJeIsa ay) woy pied ag pinoys Aayl Jayiaym
0 s& sioypaud Jo Apoeq sjendosdde ey woy pasnba si jercidde JyBnos si JuslAed pue ucHERSIUIWPE SISIUS AUBAWOD 34} usym predun ulewal A3y Jualxa au) 04 oS BUIOp )| 0} MaIA B Uim
Inq vonensIUIWPE paisjus Auedwo? ay; siokeq ‘siouoniaeId Aousajosul payljenb Jaylo I SIOJRJSILIWPE AG paLInoul sasuadxe pue pabieyd $83) i $1S03 UORENSIUIUPE JUauguiodde-alg

$)509 Juauwuiodde-aid

g xipuaddy



SI01IP3ID )

yBUSq [RITUBLY 1234P OU PEY PUB SJUSWAINDSI AICINE]S UM paAlaoal suarisusd
BuiA|dwiod jo asodind ay) 10} A[9|0S pajadWwos SEM IOM SIYL aouspucdsanoo 0] Bupuodsay - sauenb safoldwsa ywm Bulleaq = 2 mm@>o._aEm
$J0]IPRID 0} UglEASIUILIPE
WU [BIUBLI J231IP OU PEY PUE SjusWainbal Aojnjels gym ay} Jo ssaiboad ym pajepdn sjusLISlels awodno fuepdn  »
Buidwo? Jo asodind sy o} A|9j0S paio|dWo? SEM YoM SIYL 10YPaID PAUNDas Byl doay 0] e 1opiod of Bupoday e painaag
4/06ZF oL¥'e3 sy 82 SI0Npal)
SIOUP3I3 0
1Uaq [BI2LEUY J981Ip OU PEY PUE Sjuawannbal KIojme)s yim paniagal 221035 AJUSAOSU
BuiAldwon jo asodind ay} 10} A0S PARIGLI0D SEM HIOMSIUL 22uapuodsanog o) Bulpuodsay e 2y} woyy sauanb yyw Buesq e [TENEDY
Y/ETF 9z53 sy ZZ suojjefipsaau
B|GRJIEAR SWI029G SPUN) JUAIYNS
PINOYS $10)IPaU0 0) UORNGUISIP € 10} PUE SJ}$a JUj 4O JyaUaq
U} 104 BN|EA EIoUBLY S22l dj3Y 0] AJBSSIDAU SEM JIOM SIYL  * uoMsod SIUBINSUL DSIBUL O] * siamsul ypm Buisier] agueInsuy|
spaaooud
apes Buipsebal siapoos uwa Buisier] e
alqejiene SLW028G SPUN) JUBIDIYNS ssauIsng
PINGYS SI0JIPaJ3 0} UCHNGLISIP B 0} PUB 38353 SU} JO JUBUSY Auedwios ay) Jo ajes Bumojio} sisew Bupnjouod -
Al Jof anjea [Broueuy ssi|eal diay 0) ALBSS905U SEM NIOM SIUL e JO SUONESIESI JaSSE SpnjoUcd 0] e juswdinba 1130 dn yoeq Bulbueuy . [e18Us9
S|qE[IeAR QU003 SPUNy JUSIBIYNS 210001Ad pUB pIOjpUE| Y BUISIEIT  *
PINOYS SI0BP3UC O} UOHNGUISIP © J0j PUB S)E)S3 ) JO JYaUag Auedwas ay) $9S23| pUE SILID|
34} 104 AN[EA |BIOUBUY 2SI1231 dj5y 0] AIESSI03U SEM JIOM S| e  JO SUOIESI|ESI ]5SSE SPN[DUOD 0] Buipiebas uopsod sy) Buisieuly e fuadoig
4gre3  ZTPLLY Sy £ sjossy

paLnau| S934 S10JIP043 0} J43Uag [BIDURUI

AIBSSa3U SEM HI0M a4} AYpn uopP Y10

HIOM JO BIIY

paliwIT SUONjOS $S3901d SdA

"MO|3Q UOI0as ,$asuadxa pue SjusWasIingsi(, aUi Ul PapIAcId Sie SUOP oM YlIM UOIID3UU0D Ul PalINaut sesuadxa J0 S|IBjoQ "9A0dE UOIDas §iseq 884, 84} Ul paprsul

ale 31eWSS $88) U} JO SS30X8 AUR JO) SUOSESY 'SISA|EUE SQUEBLIEA S)BLUNSS S99} |BoUaWNU & Yim Jaylabo) painoul saa) SI0JRISILILIDE JUI0T 8U) JOJ UOJBULICHUI SW) INC 189S {[ealswnu

AQ pamo||o} snjeLreu) sa|qe) Bumo||o) 8Y] "BUOP YoM ay) JO uogeue|dxe aAleLIEU apinoud 0} paiinbas os|e aie app '6L0Z ABN ¥ PeIEP S10)paId 0] S|esodold Jo JUSLWIS)RLS JNo UIYIm papnjoul
Sem aleWNSe $98) IND "PapnaId sjew)se sa) Aue jsulebe Se ') ylm UoIosuuoD Ul paundul sasusdxa Aue Buipnjaul ‘polad sy} Ul SUOp yiam |BNJOE JO SIS00 IBI9P 0] PaJInha) aJe app

polad ay} Bulnp wea) J1ay) pue siojelisiuiLpe Julo] ayj Ag suop YIOAA

g xipuaddy



pouad auy u|
Juigezy  €S0°IS3 S 16) paLnou) sogy 1901

sloypalo 0}
WLua( [BI2UBUY YPa1IP OU PBY puR $juawainbal Aonels yim

BuiAldwoo jo asodind ay) 1o} Aj910S pojajduuos SeMm Mlom SIUL e aoueldwos suoisuad  +  Japinold awadyas uoisuad ypm Buisier] e SUQISUSd
suonemndwos
XE} 104 uofjeuLoul Bulisyles) e
SIO}IpaId 0}
WSUSQ JRIJUBUY 198JIP OU PRY pUB Sjuawaanbal KIojne)s yjm SWOJSN) PUE BNUBASY WH UM Buisier] o
BuiAldwea jo asodind ay) 1o} Aj9|08 pajeidoD SEM HIOM SIUL e souedwod xel - suInl LvA . xe|
wawaaibe ales ay) 1ad spuny Bullesoy .
sloppaia o}
Jyousq [BIoUEUY DSIIP OU PRY pUE Sjuswalinhal AIOIELS Ul Buissasoud uogoesuel) e Buipun;
Guifidwon jo ssodind au) Jo) A19j0s palRIdWIOD SBM MIOM SIL Q0UBUIJUIEW JUNOJTE YUER & SUORE|OUOD3I yueg e q ‘Kinsea; 1

S40)pal2 0}
143U [E19UBUY 9311 OU PRY PUB Sjuswannbal AIOJNe)s Y SIOpPBID 0} Jodal

SUOISI29p @ S3dNJOU
BuiAidwod jo asodind a1 Joy ApIOS PRJRIGIDD SEMUOM SIUL @ wswannbal Aoyels o ssaiboid ayp Buneinono pue Bunedsid  «

saenaJ1d ‘spoday

salepdn Jels asep =

JUBWBIE]S SWOIIN0
pajewlsa auy) bumainal pue Bunedald -

uoissaiboud ase) e
SI0|paID 0]

J4uaq feisueuy 1WanpE ou pey pue sluawssnbal AICIme)s m Buiueos pue Buli4 -«
BuiAidwos jo asodind ay) Joj Aj9108 peje|dLLoD SEM JIOM SIYL UDHEASILUIWPE ISED |EIJUSD)  » SMBIARIJI = uswiaBeurw asen
Y/6873  569'9tF SiY LZ1 uojIES|UIWPY
SIO|PaI0 0}
auaq lenueuy 19840 OU Pey pue SlusLanbal Aome)s Yum pan@d3l
BuiAidwos o asodind ay) Joj A1910S palo|dWoD Sem oM SIYL  » gouspuodsaucd 0 fuipuodsay e 20UIPUOGSALIOD 10JIPRID  * paingasuf

g xipuaddy



poliad ey u
YZ6T3 £9¢°'63 sIY Zg paunjul 889} [ejo)

SI0}IpaJd 01
JWaUq [erouRLY 1934P OU PBY PUB SIUsWaJnbal AIoInels yim

BuiAdwod jo asodind auy) 40} A9|0S pARIIWOD SEM IOMSIY| aoue|dwo suoisuag ¢ Japinodd awayos uoisuad yum Buisier] e suojsuad
SIOHPaID O} suapeindwos
WBUBq [E19URLLY 19311 OU PBY PUE SjuaWainbal AIoinjels yim Xe} 1o} uoiewIoul Bulpyle e
BuiAldwo Jo asodind auy} Joj AI9|0s paRIdwio) Sem MIOM SIY] . aouedwor xe} suinial JvA e xXey
SI0)PaID T}
JBUAQ {BIIUBUY 198JIP U PRY PUE Sjuawalinbal AJo)nels yim Buissaooud uooesuRl e Buipuny
BuiAldwoo jo asodind ay) Joj A9|0s PolB{dLUCT SEM HIGM SIL] e SOUBUDJUIBL JUNOJJE YuBYg - SUCHBIIDUOIRI JUER = Buypg “fanseal)
SI0}Ipal2 0} o
WAUS] [BISUBUY JO51Ip OU pey pui sjuawsamnbal AIoIniels yiim s10)Ipaia 0} podal T —
Bulfidwoz Jo asodind sy 1oy Aj2|0S pala|dWoD Sem YoM SIY] e wswaunbal Aojnieys  «  ssaiboud oy Bunenouo pue Buledalg . S1B|N2J12 ‘Spoday
SJOJPaID O}
WAUSQ [2IUBLIY JOSIP OU PRY PUE SjUaLWaNNbal AIOIMels yim Gunueas pue Buniy -«
BulAidwo? jo asodind ay) 1oj Aj9jes pale|dLUoD Sem YIOMSIY] UOIENISIUILUPE 9SED [BISUIL) SMaIABI Alld ¢ JuawaBeuew asen
dU/L8z3 rv'e3 siy og uonesiu|wpy
$10]Ipai2 0) UolelISIUIWPE
1J2UsY [BIOUBUY 1021IP OU PBY pue sjudwainbai Aoniels yum ay} Jo ssasboid ym pajepdn siswajes swodno bugepdn o
BuiAidwos jo asodind ay} Jo) Aj910s pajIdwoD SEM IOMSIYL IOJpaJ0 paINdas oy daay 0 o 12p10) o) Bupoday painaag
1Ui0L93 S0£3 siy 50 siojpald

$I0}|paI3 0]
13U3Q [eIDUBUY 1931IP OU peY pue siuswasnbas Aoners yum

Buk|dwod Jo asodind ay) 10) 45|05 pala|dLIOD SEM YIOM SIY| e goue|dwod Bl aoueldwo) |ewiu| . |eisuan
B 4 93 Sy §2°0 suoiebiysaau)
3|qe|{EAB SWOD3Y SPUNy JUSIDIYNS
PINOYS SI0)P3I7 0] UC|INGHISIP B IO} PUE 31BIS3 ay) J0 Jyauaq Auedwod ay)
3} o} anjea [goueul asi[ea) |3y 0) ABSS303U SBM MIOM SIY] e JO SUDIESIIES) 19558 SPN|SUOD 0|« siopoios yw Buisiery e |eJauacy
irar3 0853 sS4y 5Z°) sjossy

palnoul s094 SI011§3342 0] JJoUag [e1ouRUlY A1essa20u SEM HI0Mm 3yl AYpr 3UORP JIOM HI0M JO ey

pajwr (sBuip|oH) |olsug Sdd

g Xipuaddy



Pouad oy Ul

WIELTF 6Z¥'83 sS4 1€ palnou| 99 €100
SIOHP3II 0}
Jyauaq [elouBuY 1081Ip oU pPeY pug sjuawalinbal Jonjes yum
BuiAiduwos yo asodind ayj 10) A910s pajaidwod Sem 3Iom SIY L a2ueydilo? sUoISUsd 1apinosd awayos uoisuad ypm Buisier suo|suad
SIOHPAID 0] suoneindweos
1943 [BIDUBLIY J03UIP OU PBY pue sjuswaanbay AoJNels yim Xe} Jo} LoheuLojul Bulayles
BuiAdwos jo ssodind auy Joy Aj910s palRIdWI0D Sem YIom S| 2aueldwos xe} suwinjal IvYA Xey
SI0}IP3IZ 0}
Wauaq [EI2UBLY 10811 OU PEY pUB SJUalanDal AOJnIels yim Burssaooud uogoesuel) Buipuny
BuiAdwos jo asodind ayj 10) AI9|0s pajdiLcD Sem 3Iom sy JoUBUSJUIRLL JUNOJDJE YUBg » Buipg Ainseadl
SI10}pald o} o
d
WjSUSY [BIDUEUY J92.IP OU PBY pUE SJUBWaINDal AIOJNEIS UM SI0JIpaJ2 0} podal suojs|2ap § S3a10U
BuAidwoo Jo asodind ay) Jo) Aj910s paadLLod Sem MIOM SIU1 awainbar Aoiniels ssaiBoud ayj Bunenasnz pue Bupedaig s1enas ‘spoday
SI0}IP3ID 0)
Jauaq [Broueul Jasup OU pey pue sjuawalinbal AI0)NIBIS Yim Buuuess pue Buljy
BuiAidwoa jo asodind ay) 1oy Asj0s pale|dLLoD SBm YIOM Sil] UOHENSIUILPE SSED [RIBUSL) SMBIADI 9|1 jusugafeuew ases
/9523 208°L3 siy 62 uopessIuIWpY
$10)IPaI% Q) uonesiuiwpe
Jyausq [el2UBLIY O3UIP OU PBY pUB SJUaLAANDaL AIOIE]S UliM auy Jo ssauboid Y patepdn sluawaels awoajno Buiepdn
Buifdwos Jo asodind ay) 10§ A[R|0S PAJSIALLIOD SEM NJOM SIUL J0}Ipaio pam3as ay) dagy 0| 18pi07 0} Buipoday painsag
Y/L8¥3F Wy Sy oL S10}Ipal)
SIOHPaID 0}
Wauaq [elaueuy 19311p OU pey pue sjuswalinbal AoINeIS Yim
BuiA|dweo jo ssedind syj 1oy A|9]0s PSIRIdWIOD SEA YIOM SIUL 2oue|duod [euljuf 39uRIduiod [BuRl| NIENETS
A4/08L3 93 84 9z0 suopednsaau]

3qelieAR SO SPUNY JUIHTYNS
pINOYS S10}P213 0} UCHNQULSID € IO} pUe JJB}S3 ay) JO Jysusq
Ay 10} enjen [EIoUBLY 3SIE3) |9y 0] AIBSSIIIU SBM HI0M SIY |

Auedwod ay)
0 SUOIIPSI|E) |9SSE 9pN|oU0D 0

s1011940S Yy Buisier

feJauan

HYL8LF 0993

paunaul saag

Y 57

S10}Ipa19 0} }jauag [edueuly

AIRSS203U SeM HIom Y AUAR

AUOP HICAA

S)assy

HiOM JO BAUY

g xipuaddy

pajiWI 1BQo|1D Sdd




629'3123 @1ep 0} prd S1S00 SWN (2101 -

S 0RIq Ui pajissaud 2J@ $ASLBIRA I519ADY -
51500 2L} 210} [|EJSA0 JO34E J0U SBOP S} 19AaMOY ‘spolad snoinald o) Jalp Aew yJom Jo seale jsuebe awi jo uoneaoje ‘swa)sAs Buoaded 6d|G no o) siusieaueyua oy ang -
SaAINSEXS pUE sJaBeuBL JUBISISSR SARNIUI BALNDEXT -
siafeuBW PUE S10102Ip SEI0SSE SIPN|IUl Jabsuey -

5I0]084iP pUB Siauled sapnjaul JBuped -

a xipusddy

SIAION

vze [lzsz'0cz) [RLL) [66z  JoL6Z2L [s65  [6@ilt [02'9i9°20r [1iZ0eL [Zre6e  [00€S028 |CPe6L [0S CPG  [G0't [0S PLoec [ECl9l JogsLiP  |S0UZh  |000STSl  J00Se [ZEN
LE'09E [09°668°96 [eLvez 20262 [00'sEL'eC  [90'86  JOO'L02  [SL'M 05'ts6'6l (8908 [00CeL'L |oge  |osalll [§42L |eJauagy

00°L6F {09°281°61  |oCOF io68r  |osozet  jorz |- - - - ag'0ze'L |oLz | - suojsusd

L8'Z792 [S2'1290L  |s9ig LVPGE  ogsvL [0y Jooks |ogD 00'L¥Y 08'l 05566 oz | - XeL

€2'i8l |00'TXILE  [seFLL 68'vlZ  |006PLY (0122 JoseE  |ovL 00zZo2'y |66k |0§74B2 5.0 |- - Buipuny g Bunnq ‘funsesiy

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - SHEHE JO JMUNYIG

zot |les9'2s] [lgsz) [eve  lsse’es  [00z  [L0Zze  |9L0SEivl jcwlsy 92897  [00°969°'9C 80ZLh HopenSIURIPY
o0'are  [00'P0Z 09°0 - - - - - - - - - - - 3|13 JO uopuAaY

L6°0LT |09°9EEY (85702 81192 |00 bt 0L | - 00 P YA - - - - palnaasury

9T°997 [9T'889’LL  jog'cy 00SPT  [0STTL osc |- - 05zZTL 05°0 - - - - suojsuad g s99kojdwy

ZOLE |00°LL0'GE  |0O°LB 10262 |osevas  |ogee |- - 09'802's |ogez |- - 0055l |0sE paInvag

coe |(zsc'oz) |lss) Jooz [¢ee'Ge |01  [ti967 |9POC9Y  [S099k  jou0ec |o00wd  |o0es SI0UPAID
PELOS  [00°9YO'Y otr'El - - - - - - - - - - - saafo|da JoIUBS{IC)2a4IPH0Iga]

CL'YOZ  [0T'EE8'51  [cice 50'6E  [009es ozc  |ooee  fozo 00 06F 00°€ - - - - [esauag

ziz ezl [(24) Jesz [so0's 0f  j0z'oiz [ocesoz  [tis 60657 [00"929 02T isuopeBpsaaug
9L'LIE  [0g'evesl  [oE'lg SLyly  [ooskzy  [s20L |- - 052ve’L  loss - E 05/68'C |5 |esauan

99'8EZ [00'61Z'9  |98°ST 00’k |oorstz 0oL |- - 00°6¥e 0o'L - - - - aoueInsu|

SLPZT  [009LE'R  |obse 8lvy  |00'sl0z Josv |- - 00°06% 00 - - ooszs't  fose sjesse JaylQ

0098F {05 LLZ 094 - - - - - - - - - - - sjuawaaibe Buiseaj ‘aseyound 3y

SIIYIA

9F'tst [00°869'9 S8°21 - - - - - - - - - - - g saunpx|) ‘Alauiysew Jueld

89°907 |05°899 ST'E 0S¥z (00'8¥ 00 - - 00'6% 020 - - - - s)qap Jayje § Hood

0T'68C  |0°TEY'L 0L'9T 8L 0Le  |0g'S09T  [oF® |- - 06069l [06'g - - 00516 051 fuadoig

Pe'Z8¢ (0001’02 joz'gsr  |sL99  |oszeeT  lose | - 0g2ve'L [0S 00516 e |- - $50U/SNY JO B|EG

i8e Hsve'sl) |tveb} 962 |4ze'SP (991 [ccove |O0TLLLGLL |9eBYT  |0L Pt |00ZZ¥EE  |eEZE “5)as%E JO UoREs|jEay
] [WriZ [00iBCEL  [orior |- i - B - = = - - = B {jesausB) Buipeil |

62 [tigd'gel |lcdrl (99 [vOCTIZ (041 (IFWIZ [OULBCEL  [9vi9T [ - - Bupeay
. Jaje 3 593 0ilad e 0] & B #] o o}e P aJ 9 e 9 2 o O Baly

6L0Z/EQ/5 | 01 81.02/60/9| WAl pousd

pua popad e se sisAejeue ITJUBLEA IJEWNSI I35 PuUe potlad ay) 10} SIShjeue 1500 aw GdIS P3IEIaC

UOHENSIMLIEY Ul - PAINUIT SUTH

oS $5320.d Sda



421983 :31ep 0} pred 51502 Ay |jo] -
13308.q Ul pajuase.d a1 SEOUBIEA SSRADY -
SIS0D 2L} [BI0} [[2IBA0 1938 JOU S0P SIL} Jaramoy 'spoiad snowaid o Jsyip Ael yiom Jo seau jsuiebe auwp o uonedo|je ‘swalshs Builodal 64|S Ino O SIUBWISIUEYUS o] BN -
SOARNDEXI pUE SIARBUELL JUEISISSE SIPRIDUI SAINS8XT -

sabeur W pUE SI0)08) P S)BID0SSE Sapnjoul Jabeueyy -
SI0}2adIp pUE Slauped SapnjaUl IUpEd -

:SajoN

reioe  [ee'pog'ali [(€0°9y) |99'0Z6 [s57929°LS  [06'091 [91°15C 0508989 (€602  (BLC6C |STt9L6 |96k J00Ted 9L ¥ |9TSicy [S9Ab  |09889C |99  [09Ll9%F Sl 1304
65L0E [3LPS0'6L  (BLC9 IS'66C [GLGZLG  [826L [00L0Z  [SVL [SZ'8E0°C [e8kL [00°SL9'L  [SLt  [00°SLE 05’1 |eJeuay

ee'zrs {08'100°F (0671 - - - - - - - - - - - Su0ISUad

ro'6ze loozav's [p9r9l Sg9'6sz  [o0Z06'L  |06'9  |00L9s  foge |asiee  |os 05'€/6 oLz |- - xey

9g'¥EL {08'C0LT  [96v) 5861 [0S 9L set  [oogL 010 |osgrs.  [sie - - - - Bujpury '@ Bupg ‘Ainseasy

8208z [lssviool [lessel |vv'00E [00'26T8L (06109 [66e6e [SLLLEBE |t998 £182  |sTzvr's  eo0g UOHEJIS|UWpY
¥1LZLT (057061 020 - - - - - - - - - - - paindasun

00°S¥Z |00'SYZ 0oL - - - - - . - - - - - suoisuad ¢ sasfoidwg

007025 |00°06E g1'0 000L9  Joorsoe 00 |- - - - - - 00'50¢ 050 pandg

6’657 09952’ [85'Z7) [vieiz Jorzsor  [oos. |peoer [os'oee ST 00'0L9  |o0'sog [ SI0PRI]
saakojdwa

00'%9Z (00°Z81 09'0 - - - - - - - - - - - 10|UBS{101231P/10K 3T

90°06Z |05 /04y  |sBsl 00085 |ooee 0z0  |ooee czD |- - - - - - |edauag

v287  llsoges) i8]  levesZ  [sv'MvEr  |00'9L |LZ'68T |0 6cl¥  [SE9L oo'ost  Joose 0z'0 :suopefipsaauy
12°928 [00°C9L SYL - - - - - - - - - - - leJauagy

J0'SSL |00°G9 00'E - - - - - - - - - - - agjuelnsu|

£90L8 [SL099'6Z  [S0°08 00’ ¥t 00'08S STl - - 05’2l 05'0 - - 0G°/SF SL'0 $1985e J9Y)Q

00°0¥C  |00°39 0z'0 - - - - - - - - - - - 51G3p J13U30 ¢ SH008

00'erT  |ST71e rA] - - - - - - - - - - - Auadold

09°956 |sL9ve'e  [oss - - - - - - - - - - - 3$9u1SNq JO e

sa'esy  [i5r282'8) [{osuz) Jodese [o0'o0svz 000z 8. [9L7099'e 0516 00'¥9y  [00°08S B4 ‘5]958€ JO uogesijeay
o e a}€ =) po a0 1 210 2]0 O ale 3% 8 a o O O 1

g xtpuaddy

6102/€0/51 91 2L02/60/31 Way pcuad
pus pouad e se s|SABJEUR 82UBLIEA S)EW|)5a 994 PUE Polad Ay} J0j SISAIEUR 1502 awl 6dIS PelEIR0
uopens|uIRY Y] - pAMa (sBulpioy} 103sng Sda




£/9°0)3 91Ep 0} pied §)502 Swi} [210] -
S19H5E.q Ul PRILUSSaK] 8)2 SOIUELIBA SSIBARY -
$1502 SWI) |BIO} ||BISAD JOIYE JOU Sacp SIY) Janemay ‘spoilad snonald o} Jaip AEL xIoM JC seale Jsulebe awi) (o uoledoje ‘swisisAs Buniodal 6d|S INC o} SJUBWBdUBYUS O} 8N -
SeAINDexe pue siaBeuB W JUB)SISSE $9PN|OU| SAINDSXT -

s/abeuR W PUE SI0103UP SJEID0SSE $APNoU Jebeusy -
$I0}084I0 pUR Sisuped sapn|oul Jsuped -

a4 xipuaddy

1S3JON
sg'vol |(ur'zec’s) [irp9s) [sszee [8Tevs'vz [0T'S9 [0v18Z [SL6ZZPE [bO'LZL [99°'29C |SL8ev8 Jev Lt [006ST | [$8'L [S294v [65'8L  [00'890'L  [S9Z  |00°S2S’L |0S°Z €0l
PLYET  [STLOSSE WFES [ve0ez  [sisse'v [eev oosvz  [se) [sove'T |seLL  |oosse 5.0 [00GL6  [05') je12uag

00°68F |0G'9ck 0680 - - - - - - - - - - - suo|suagd

ob'ggr  [0¢'vSe's  ogsl [ssSkz  |oscloz joze jooeee  |oev  [ogsse  jost |o0°Els o8l |- - xe|

8rg9l  |og'ess’c  |skab [iziel JoseziL foss ooz ozt fosis foiw |- - - - Buiiq g Ainseal |

syiez [(Brarsiol)|lev'Ls) [sozee [zosez's ocol |og'esz [s2i8lzz |84 48 |88'i5¢ |[SLI0S'L |806e ‘ucHeNSIuRIpY
05092  [0§7092 00't [oo0ss [oo9e ozo [oose  fozo |- - - - - - paInaasin

00°0L9  {00°S0% 05'¢  looors Joosoe  Joso |- - - - - - o0's0e  loso pamnasg

LLE8E  140°029°5  |08'P)  lSGZ8E [IS'STZ'S  [0L9F |00'ZLE [0S'S9S 0§')  [pLzsy oot foro SI0)pAIG
saakoldwa

€954  [00°LOL 09 |- - - - - - - - - - - 101UaS/IOAPY 2]

085z |00'88sy  szel  [oocel  Jooge 0zo |ooes  Jozo |- - - - - - |eIBUIG

(56'728) [re°g2z’y  [(ss)) [sezee |i5°5629  [0g'9k [i6°ZT [00°096% |SEZL  [00°0BL |009% 0z'0 ‘siopeBysaaul
00ore |00 0T 090 |- - - - - - - - - - - jelauecy

£€£°¢LC (009587 |§9°L |- - - - - - - - - - - s185Se JaY)0

£9°09C {09'vZT 080 - - - - - - - - - - - sjGap 1210 B sieog

9L'8¥e  100°CS8 sy [lo99e [oo0ss  |osL ) - co'ske |00V |- - 00508 (05D fyadoid

00°S85  1008L°L  loos |- - - - - - - - - - - gs9UISNq Jo 9jes

£6'ell [20€ie of'L  [sszee [is'sez'9 |og'9y jst'aoy [oszze's  Jos'wl [i9°9%E Joooss |0k "S]358€ JO UOPESEaY
< ElE e J 549 ot1ad e |ejo} 3 E Q o]FE: Q}e Ty 3 3 3 3 = O 0 Ay

610T/EQ/S) 01 8LOZ/60/9L W) polad
pua pouad jJe se sisAe[eue asueLIBA JJBWINSS 93 pue polad ay] oy sisAjeur 3500 awWl) 6dIS P3|1€19Q
uoeENsIPY U] - PAWIT 240D Sda




JUSWpRUSLLE ue y2ns Sumo)cs
Hoday xau auy) ulylim pajielap aq (|IIM SIUSWRUILIE AUY "SJNINy 94} Ul S8)2d N0 afieyo 1o puawe o) B By} aaasal ap /107 4940100 | 2ouls paldde aaey ssiel 1IN0 abBlBY0 JUSLIND 3y

021 - G91 §G1 - 051 Hoddng

; ; 081 finseaa}
GET - 602 0bZ - 591 1ojensiuiwpy
SlE-09¢ GZE -S¥e SANNJaxX3y
0F¢ - 00E 08¢ - Q0¢ Jabeuew jueys|ssy
59% - OFE agy ~ ove JaBeuen
0¥S - S S6% - Sky 10}29.41p JeI20SSY
ST - 58P §6S - 589 J03aa1q
008 - 015 Sk -018 isuped

sz 473
Xe] B SUojsudd Kauaajosu)

JUB4IND 0} [}107 4340120 | WO

1SMO||0) Se 338 polad ayy Buunp paydde ssies ino sbieys Ajtnoy sy "pasn YIS jo apelb Yoes 1o) sejnuiw g Jo sjiun up patieyd sy swi)
saled Jno sbieys AUnoH

g Xipuaddyy



z85'861 L0566} 159'v8 Sjuswasings|p pue sesuadxs |ejo)
2Ll zil g sableyo yueg
02¥'2¢ 0Zv'ze 166'0 SuoINPaIp [|Aed - s1s02 Buipel)
12¥'62 LiV'6E Liv'BZ sajey pue Jusy ~ sisod Buipel]
69 69 0 13311q ayezes — Buisipeapy Aoymerg
o - §.2 - 0 mw.:E_,_ SUOHN|0g Yy 3 — S89) 5 juabie EmE>o_m_Em
PES'L +es'L (621) pajuy Ayeraeds | = s3urRInsu)
v6.L'€ ¥6L'e P6L'E uoydweH ynws Haque - (syuabiy) se9) [ruoissajosd
a0g'L 00g'1L 0051 sauuez() Juenoy — {|eBa) sasy jeuoissajold
5Ly gL'y 95lL'y $IUURZ() JUBINOW — 539 |efa
850' LT} 850'42) £96'8¢ ayle|) ow0gsQ — saa) [eba
081°951 SSv¥'961 £8L'v8 sasuadxy
29l 281 0 apakaiolo - abeay |y
bz ZeL'L 0 Jen - eBeaN
£88's ves'lL 0 sjuswesIngsip z Asobajes
08 9% z9g sasuadxa |aneL
gl gl 0 aIualsIsqng
0 SZ ) Hupuid
L b 0 sjloL g Buned
0z 0g 0 puoq si8uonideld Aauaajosuy
¥62 66 8% S9IgeWNSUO) ||
0 x4 1z JBUNOD
£ £ 0 sayaueag Auedwon
€6 €6 0 Bupaen
615 851} 8o syugwasingsip | Aofoen

{3) pua pouad

1e se alejsa sy Aq pred usiym Jo

(3) pua pouad je se paunouj

(3} poudd 9y} Ul pasIndu

pajiwi suonn|og ssevold Sdd

"9A0QE UONDSS ,8Uap YIOMA,

34} Ul papiroad si y2iym o uonduoassp ‘siojensiulwpe Juiol 8 AQ SUOP I0M Sy YIM UORISUUOD Ul POLISd B4} Ul PALINJUl SJUSLUSSINGSIP PUE s9suadxa JO S|IBjep SSPIACIG MOJq S31qe) SIYL

POLIS4 8Y) Ul PaLINoUl SJUSWBSINGSIP pue sasuadxa Jo Juswalels



a0 ued Aay)

anels AQ paanbal aue Yoium 'aseD ayl 0] Ajjeayioads Buielal Buisiuaape pue Buipuog Se Yons Sjsoo ale asau) — Siso0 Aoinels s

2580 ay) BuBeuBw W PaLNIUL 318 YIIUM sabieyd J8N0S 0 8681S0d SE LONS $I1S00 2J8 9S8Y) — $1SCD a0«

3|dwexa 1o} ‘sBuyaaw 10 sasiwaid Buipes; Buipuane Ul yeis AQ paunaul ale ‘sbea|ill apn|oxs Ydiym ‘s1so0 asay} — S0USSISqNS PUR [SABL]

‘8]E1S$@ JUBA|0SUl 2y} 0] 3|qelsjal Ajloalip sinjpusdxe 215103ds 1 aiay) auaym saiued piy) Juspuadapul 0] sjuswAed aie pue

‘sauobalen Bumoy|o) au) 4O 1sISU0D pue jeacsdde Joud Inoylim umelp
sasuadxs 19300d J0 N0, S8 UMOUY OS[E S48 9S8y |

¢

sjuswasingsip | Aobajes

'saLI063180 OM) OJuI [|B) pUE JusWiuiodde ADUSA|OSUI Ue Ylim UONDSULOD Ul JSRIOY 92140 UB O} pasINguisl pUE AQ Jow sasuadxe ale sjuawasingsia

22928 Zev'ee £TY'TE SJUALIASINGS|P PUE Sasuadxs [Bj0,
|5 44 kL' EPL'E BT g JeaH = $1509 Buipes)
09E'0E 092'0¢ 09Z'08 ayJE|D SuIoqsy — sea) [eBan
69 69 0 1294101 ep9zeD) ~ Businanpy oimels

6zgoe 09Z'0¢ sosuadxg
0 0z 0z puog ,si3uofiioeld AJuaajosu|
0 0z 0z suawasingsip | AiobBajen

(3) pua poliad 1e se aje)sa ay) Aq pred ysiym 3o {3) pus pouad Je Se pasnoug (3} pouag ay1 w1 pauinoul

paywiT |eqojo 844

97§'6¥ 9pG'gr 00a's SJUBWIPSINGSEP pue sasuadxa |ejol
69 69 a J0a4iq onazes) — Buis|uaApY AoImalg
Mo\or . - 000'L ) 000'L o pI7 Slauped speW - 89 s, uabe uonen|ep
£EL'e gee'e 0 ayle|] suioqsQ — saa) [eba
¥Z1'5¥ , vZlL'st 0 13}5Malg SaARAIL) ~ 539} Aowlone Juated
9256y o . ‘ azS'6h 000'1 sosuadx3
0 0z 0 puoq s1suopIeld AJusatosur
0 0z 0 sjuawasingsip } Aobajen

(3) pua pouad 1e se ajeyse ayy Ag pled ynym o (3) pua pouad je se paiunou| (3) poliad ay} ul pasnau|

f xipudddy

pajwi (sbutpjon) j03sug §4Q




“PIpUoD euaiod e o) sl anb Aew Yolym ‘siolensiuiwpe ol
SEe SN 0} $22IA13S SpIAcid OYm JO 'SISEQ 98} s1ojelsiuiwpe juicl ey Buinoidde Joj ajgisucdsal saiped Aue yum sdiysuoie|al [euosiad JO $S8UISNY AUE JO SIEME J0U 3J8 om JBUL WIIJUOD SpA

ainsojosip Buuinbal sdiysuoneay

sishjeue 1500 auy (SUOP H10Mm JO SAIJRLIBU SADYE Y} UIUIM PAPN|OUI S| SABLIEG) IIAPESLIOM SUOISUBSY  »

6dIS SA0Qe IUY} UIYIM PIpPN|JUL SIE S]S0D . (SUOR HIOM JO SAIJELIBU SAOGE BUJ UIUIIM PARNEIUL §1 SAIBLIBU) SJIADE/HIOM XB] d71 YN UoUIoY )L JUEI

331AI3S JO 150D pa1si|ua $33IAI3G 1apiacid aoaiag

‘diysucneal |euosiad JO $S3UISNG B SBY WIL INO UIYM [BAPIAIRUI UB JO ‘LI Ano (aBpamousy N0 jo 159 ay) 03) woym yum ALed e Wod) 1o wily ane
UM wody JYBNos sABy am SIDIAISS MO[B] ISOITSIP BM ‘AoUsIBdSUE] JO 153I8)UI A1) U] "S2IAI8S pUe SnjeA 15aq aUy) UIe1qo o] 1YBnos aABY am SIBLI0 j0 $30IAJISS BU) P)SI|UB SABY am 3I13UpA

$9]eI100SSE 0) SjUsWAed

‘Wweal JNo 10 SN AQ N0 PALLIES U3aq BABY SSIMISUI0 PINCD JBY} YJOM AU IN0 PSJOBAUOI-GNS J0U SABY am ‘poliad au} Ul Jeyl WIuod apA

}IOM INO PBIoEUOD-ONS

‘greudoldde se pappe s | YA @)W e dgy e pabieyo s1 aBesiy “1LwA snid zowy'z3 Bulpeio)
sjuswasingsip om} AloBajes uno paoidde Jopiog 8107 Jequeidas gz uo ‘A|BUIRI0IDY "AlUo sfesfiu 1oy 3 |Iw SIg 1Bnos si sjuawasingsip ¢ AcBaled jo Algacaal Jey) Jusixs a4l o]
‘ucljelaunwal s Jap|oy
B0U40 U SE JBUUBW SLWES U Ul [eAosdde auinbai sjuswasingsip g Aobaies 'siseq ajqeuocsess pue Jadoid g Uo Juswuiodde ay) 03 Pe}edo||e g LUED 1YL PUE ‘ULl 11I3Y) JO J8P|0Y 8910
ue Aq palndul 8q Aeuw Jey) S1S00 PSlBc|e J0 paleys apnjoul ABw Asy) “Aued piy) Juspuadepul ue o) Juswded B Jou Ing S1BISe JUBA|OSUI SU] 0} 2|gBiaa) AJ0alIp Ble Jey) sasuadxs aue asay |
sjuswasingsip g Jobaje)

g x1puaddy



'sBuipaanoid sYj Jo 1onpuU0d 8yl 0] [e1oipnlaid ag pIncm UONBULIOIU SU) 40 aInsojosip (q)
10 'BAISSE0X2 20 pINoM UCIBWIOIUI BU} 40 ucneledald jo 1509 10 sw) ay) (e)
Jl uojewiojul 3yl apiaoid a) aulosp Jo pajsanbal uolleuojul 243 jo awos Ajuo Buipiaoid Aq puodsal Aew Jap|oy-adulo 8yl {t)
‘paysanbal uonewloul sy spiaosd o Buiupap (2)
10 pelsenbal uoneLwol syl jo swaos Bupioud {q)
‘paysenbal uonewloUl au) Jo e Buipiacid {e)
:Ag uonewloUl 8Y) palsanbal ouym suosiad Jo uosiad sy 0] puodsal 1senbal e yons Jo 119081 Jo SAEP L UM 1SN 18pljoy-aoiso 9yl (g)

*10jIP8.o 10 I8guiaul 2UQ Uey) aiaw Ag uojeoldde Ue Jo 9seD au} ui way) Jo ise| ay) Aq Jo ‘uosied
ay) Aq podal sy} Jo 3di@o8 Jo sAep L.z uyim {a|gealidde se) unod syl ypm pajy Jo spew aq jsnw suosiad Jo uosiad e yons Aq ‘uosssilulad 1oj Bnod ayj 0} uoieddde ue Jo ‘jsanbai v (z)

"WNO2 8y} Jo uoissiwlad ay) yim dn Buipui Aejunjoa sISqusW B U Auedwod ay} Jo Jaquisw Aue (8}
10 'pnoa sy} Jo uoissiuad 84} Yiim Jojpelo pelnoasun Aue (p)

‘Auedwas
sy} 0 sBuyassw |eisusaf 1 8j0A 0] )b s} BulaRy siaquiaw ol (e jo sjubl Bujoa B0} ay} Jo %G 158a| 18 yim dn Buipum Alejunioa slaquisw e ul Auedwiod sy Jo sisquisw (9)

‘(uonsanb ul Joyipalo sy} Buipn|oul) S10)PSI0 PRINJBSUN B} JO BNJEA Ul %G 1SE3| 1B JO S0USLINIU0D 8Y) YIiMm JOHIpSIS painsasun ue (q)
‘1oypalo paunaas e (e)

w18} 8nJ Japun uodal [euy e 1o (p} 1o (2) (a){L)F'gL alnd 1epun podal ssaiboud
€ Ul INC 198 {UONELSIUIWPE UE Ul S]SO0 UONBISIUIWPE-31d UBY] Jay]10) SBSUadxs J0 UOEISUnLIS) JNoge UOBULIOMI JSULINY 10) 18p|0y-a01jo auy) 0] }sanbal uspum e axew Aew Buimoyos ayy (1)

SNy 3y} JO 6'81J JOPUN SISUSAXS JO UOIJEIBUNWSI Jnoge uoeunojul 3sanbai 03 sybu S1Isqusw pue SI0MPaI)

T SEEIII0)-SI0)IPaI -0i-apIND- £ o //eU0I552] 014, SUONEDIqNG/SjUSINI0P, EIPpa Ul N BIG C1 A/ SANY (SJoUOISSILIWOD PUE S9SKIWWOD SI0NpaID/uonepinb] e

$39)/[EUCISS0J0Id/SUCTENQNd/ap-aM-TB UM/ N D10 T MMy SANY (SIapioy20i0 J0 g8} sy} BuipieBas uocnewlcyul punoibyoeg e

SoPINb-S.I0JIPoJ3/[EU0IS50§0J0/SUONEoNGNG/0P-OM-TELM/ N BI0 T AW/ Sai (SapInb ssa00.d Aousajosul ue Buunp sioupaio Jo iyl «

sapinb Jonpalo gy

“Rojdnuyueq u (s)sa]snu) Jo (s)Jojepinby ‘(s)iolensiuiwpe pejuiodde au) 'e|dwexs 10j 'SUBSU JBP|0Y 2240,
‘1sanbal uo afiey? Jo say 1sod Ag uoneuuciul siyl Aiddns |jm am ‘UoHEULIIUL 3Y) 10} PAPIACID BIB SHUI| gBM BUSUAA

‘mojeq papinosd ale $UI| gam ay) YaIym JO SWOS 10} ‘siolpalo Jejnoiped Ul ‘Aousajosul Aq peidaye
Siap|oysye)s 10} souepinb usjium s|ge|eAr spew sey £y ‘sBulyj Jay)o 1sbuowly sjeuoIssajoid punoseuln) pue AIosIApe 'Bulnjoniisal ‘AuUsAlosuU) S SY1 0] UCHEIDOSSE 8pEl) Ul S| oy

"S23PIWILIOD JO SUONIUN PUE $9|0J SU} pUE ‘S8 sleployaayjo BuipieBal pue Aouaajosul ul sjybLl J1ey) puslsiapun o} siojpaud disy o) uonewloul S| mojaq pagiaold
$JOJIPSID J0) UOIIBWLIO|

g xipuaddy



‘(Hodal ueasial a1,) uonssnb ul sesuadxe sy Jo Buuinau sy} 1o uoielaunwal ay} jo Bulbieyd ayy spodad Jsiy yotum 11°g)
B|NJ JapUN JUNCJ2E J0 Uodal [euly 10 'g'g | 9|nJ Japun podas ssaufoud oyl o uesidde auy Aq 3diedal Joye syeam YD UBy] 19| OU SPEW 39 }SNW Jaquiaw Jo Jojpald e Ag uonedydde ayy (g)

“UNoD ay) Jo uoissiuued syl yim Aueduwiod ay} jo Jaquiaw e (i1}
10 ‘Auedwod ays jo sBugssw |eseuab je sjoa 0} WyBL By; Buiney siequiaw ayj |je jo siybu Bunoa (B30} 8U} 4O 2%0) I5ee] 1B Yim Auedwod ay) Jo siaquiawi)
:dn Buipuim Asgjun|oa s1aqwaw e uj (9)
16 'HNo2 ayj Jo uoisstuiad auy (1)
10 '(J0)P2I2 12Ul Buipnoul) SICHP=40 PRINITSUN SU JO BNJBA Ul 94,0 ISEI)| 1€ JO 80UaLIN2U0S Y3 (1)
JJaYIa YIMm J03paIs paInassun ue (q)
‘JOlpaI2 pRinaas e (B)
:3|qe2dde se J£'g1 JO 98°g1 9|NJ Ui N0 J85 SISPIC S} JO 20 10 SUo Joj uojedljdde ue yons axew Aew Buimo||o) syt (Z)
"SAISSAOXD SIIUBISLUNDID DY} |8 Ul 2le Jap|oy-a2140 au Ag pasinaul sasuadxa auy; (9)
10 ‘gjeudoiddeu si (s|ge2idde se) 1z'gL PUB QZ'SL '6L'81 ‘GL'9L ‘Bl gL S9INJ JSPUN UOIEISUNWI §J8P|0Y-8210 8] 10} paxl s1seq ayl (q)
'BAISSE0XS SSOUBISWNDIID 8Y3 [|B Ul S Jepjoy-aoiyo ay) Aq pafileyo uclessunwsal sy (g)
Jeyl spunolB syl uo {z) ydeibeled ul pauciuaw uosiad e Aq spew Asjdnujueq e Jo dn-Buipuim e ‘ucnensiuiupe ue U uonedidde ue o} saldde ain sy ())

S9Ny 8y} JO P gid JAPUN S3aSUADXS PpUB UORIAUNWAL S, J8P|OY-8210 aY) abua| ey o} sIYB|d S19qawW pue SIoNpain

"(9) ydeiBeled 1opun uoiesidde ue uo 1SNl SYUIYY I SB JISRJO UINS Ixew Aeu unod ayy (4)
‘1sonhal e o} puodsal JSNW JPOY-3I0 UB LIIUM LIYNIm SABp | 3y} jo Audxa sy {Q)
10 ‘paysenbal uolewLoUl 8yl 4o |8 Buipiaoad Jou Joy suoseal BuinB 1oploy-aa10 auy) {(e)

4O SABP |2 UIYIIM LINO3Y
3y} 03 Aidde Aew 'uoneuLIOjUI BY] PAISANbAl oYM SIBQUISL IO JOJIPaI2 SU} Se SWes 8y} 8q 10U pasu oym ‘dn Buipuim AJBlUn|oA S19quwaw B Ul Auediiod 8y} JO Joquisw B puB IojpaIo v (9)

‘Bulop
0S 10} SUOSES) DY) JO UCHRLLIONI Y} Pajsanbal oym suosiad Jo uosiad sy} WIOII JSNUI UOIIEWLIOI BU] SPIACId O] SSUIIIER 1O UOKBULIOHI 8y} [|B apiacid Jou S30p Cym Jap|oy-a01yc uy (g)

"UDRBULIOMI S} 0} UOHEB Ul AJI[RIuSpYU0D Jo uoiediiqo ue ¢) 12algns si 1ep|oy-aa1yo ayl (p)

10 ‘uosiad Aue jsuiefe aaugoia 0) pea| O] pajoadxe aq A|geuoseal JyBiW UQBWLIONI SY) JO 3unsSosIp (2)
g xipuaddy



C Statutory information

Company Information

Company name

DPS Process Solutions Limited - 09254158
DPS Bristol (Haldings) Limited - 05604140
DPS Global Limited - 09077650

Former trading address

Dynamic House
2 Serbert Road
Portishead
Bristol

BS20 7GF

Present registered office

c/a Grant Thornton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

Administration information

Administration appointment

The administration appointment granted in the
High Court of Justice, Business and Praperty

Court, 2251, 2248 and 2250 of 2018 '

AAppointor

a qualifying floating charge holder

Date of éppointmeh%

16 March 2018

Joint Administrators’ names

Matthew E Richards
Alistair Wardell

Joint Administrators’ address{es)

30 Finshury Square, London, EC2P 2YU
11/13 Penhill Road, Cardiff, South Glamorgan,
CF119UP

Purpose of the administration

Realising property in order to make a distribution
to one aor more secured or preferential creditors

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of
the administrators are to be exercised by any or
all of them.

Current administration expiry date

15 March 2020




D Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Matthew E Richards, the joint administrator of DPS Process Solutions
Limited — in administration, solely to comply with the joint administrators’ statutory duty to report to
creditors under the Insoivency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the administration,
and far no other purpose. it is not suitable to be relied upon by any other persan, or for any ather
purposes, ar in any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investmant decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Companies.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persans choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
faw, the joint administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Matthew E Richards and Alistair Wardell are authorised in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners by
the Insalvency Practitioners Association.

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The joint administrators act as agents for the Companies and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the joint administrators are personal to them and ta the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Thornton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
persan in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration.

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with the joint administrators’ previous
progress reports and proposats issued to the Companies’ creditors, which can he found on the Grant
Thorntan portal. Unless stated otherwise, alt amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated
net of VAT.



o GrantThornton

grantthornton.co.uk

© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP All nghts reserved.

'Grant Thomnton' refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, 1ax and advisory services to ther
chents and'or refers to one cr mare member firms, as the context requires

Grant Thariton UK LLP 15 a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide
partership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity Services are delvered by the member firms GTIL does not provide

services o clients GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, sne another and are not liable for on another's acts or
omissiens



AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you da it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible 1o searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

l Comanme Richard J Jackson
’ comeamreme Grant Thornton UK LLP You may return this form to any Companies House
| address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Address H
30 Finsbury Square The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
’ Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U2.
[ DX 33050 Cardiff.
Past 1owwn London
Caunty/Region
Postcode
E |C |2 | P 2 Y (U . . :
- ,__ |_ ’—rrr Further information
ountry
- For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
I Teleghone Tel/Fax or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
infarmation held an the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[ You have signed the forn,

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies Hause.

04/17 Version 1.0



